
Please note refreshments are available in the room from 5.30pm

Agenda
1. Introductions and Apologies  

County Councillor Prynn

To note who is attending and any apologies for absence.

2. Notes of the Meeting and Matters Arising from 8 
September 2016  

(Pages 1 - 8)

County Councillor Prynn

To agree for accuracy the notes of the meeting and receive any matters arising.

3. What our Elected Members have been doing (15 mins)  
County Councillor Prynn and other Elected Members

To note feedback from work undertaken by the Chair of the Board and our Elected 
Members as part of their role on the CPB, including Member visits carried out 
since the last meeting.

4. Peer to Peer Mentoring (30 mins)  
Tom Redfearn, Children's Society

To receive feedback.

What have our Young People been doing?

5. LINX (Lancashire's Children in Care Council) (60 mins)  (Pages 9 - 20)
Young People, Barnardo's, Hannah Peake/Jane Hylton/Marcus Devaney (LCC)

To receive feedback on the work our young people have been doing including:

Performance Report
Young Inspectors Update
Rights and Entitlements Guide for Care Leavers

Corporate Parenting Board
Thursday, 1st December, 2016 at 6.00 pm 

Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, 
County Hall, Preston



What Do We Need to Know

6. Update on what Personal Adviser Hubs Do and the Role 
of a Personal Adviser (15 mins)  
Jane Hylton, Children's Social Care, LCC

To receive an update.

7. Any Other Business  
County Councillor Prynn

To receive any other business.

8. Meeting Schedule 2017  (Pages 21 - 22)
County Councillor Prynn

To note the dates of the meetings for 2017.

9. Date and Time of Next Meeting  
County Councillor Prynn

Thursday, 2 February 2017 at 6.00pm (refreshments served from 5.30pm) in the 
Duke of Lancaster Room – Cabinet Room 'C', County Hall, Preston, PR1 8RJ.

Information Items

10. Update on Activity Day  (Pages 23 - 26)
To note the report from the event which took place on Monday, 26 September 
2016.

11. LSCB Annual Report  (Pages 27 - 30)
To note the LSCB Annual Report.



1

Lancashire County Council

Corporate Parenting Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 8th September, 2016 at 6.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present: Members

County Councillor Sue 
Prynn (Chair)

- Lancashire County Council

County Councillor 
Margaret Brindle

- Lancashire County Council

County Councillor Ian 
Brown

- Lancashire County Council

Councillor Bernard 
Dawson

- Lancashire County Council

County Councillor Miss 
Kim Snape

- Lancashire County Council

Catherine - representing Adoption
Lynsey Evans - Fostering Forum
Kat - LINX Representative
Sam R - LINX Representative
Gavin - LINX Representative
Sam W - LINX Representative
Paige - LINX Representative
Mary-Beth - LINX Representative
Kris - LINX Representative
Michelle - LINX Representative
Bradley - LINX Representative

Co-opted members

Debbie Ross - Designated Nurse for CLA, representing 
CCG

Kate Baggaley - Barnardos
Ionie Calderbank - Barnardos
Susan Towers - Agency - Residential
Angela Epps - Agency Fostering

Other Attendees

Kirsty Clarke - Lancashire Children's Rights Society
Andy Smith - Children's Social Services, LCC
Maria Lewis - Youth Offending Team, LCC
Sam Gorton (Clerk) - Democratic Services, LCC
Superintendent Andrea 
Barrow

- Lancashire Constabulary

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2

Robert Ruston - Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner

1.  Introductions and Apologies

All were welcomed to the meeting and apologies were received and noted from 
County Councillors Lord and Beavers, Dr Nicola Bamford, Diane Booth, Tony 
Morrissey, Annette McNeil, Debbie Duffell, Mark Twiname, Mia Leyland and 
Audrey Swann.

2.  Notes of the Meetings and Matters Arising from 16 June 2016 and 4 
August 2016

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record and there were no matters 
arising from them.

3.  What our Elected Members have been doing (15 mins)

CC Prynn 

CC Prynn and CC Brown had carried out a Reg 22 visit recently.  Following this, 
there had been some quite negative meetings with regards the use of CAMHS 
(Child and Adult Mental Health Service) between Mental Health Officers and 
Senior Officers from LCC.  There is a Pan Lancashire initiative to provide help for 
all mental health issues for young people.

There is a Care of the Most Vulnerable Workshop to be held on 27 September 
2016.  If any County Councillors wishes to attend, then let CC Prynn know.  Key 
professionals across Lancashire will be attending.  CC Prynn will be feeding in 
with regards to needing more therapies and support in residential settings, which 
is more than what CAMHS are offering.

Debbie Ross reported that Health are also expanding the number of therapies 
offered for vulnerable young people and that self-referrals are now accepted from 
young people.

CC Prynn queried an Activity Day that she had heard about, and was 
disappointed that the Board had not been informed about it.  Following this it was 
requested that Sam Gorton source more information and let CC Prynn know the 
details.

Action: Sam Gorton to follow up further with Tony Morrissey/Georgine Lee.

Kate Baggaley confirmed that the Council Tax exemption letter is now finalised 
and ready to be sent to the District Councils.

Page 2



3

CC Brown

Reported that the Reg 22 visit he carried out with CC Prynn was very interesting 
and that he was continuing to work on issues around mental health.

CC Brindle

Reported back with regards the follow up on Housing with Burnley Borough 
Council.  There was no specific training given on dealing with care leavers, it was 
on the job training.  CC Brindle felt that this was not satisfactory and also that 
there was no specific leaflet or guidance on leaving care for young people.  This 
was a big gap that needs looking at.  

Action: Officers are producing a leaving care pack which will be presented 
to the Board.

4.  LINX (Lancashire's Children in Care Council) (60 mins)

In Care out of Trouble Report

LINX presented the attached PowerPoint which outlined their response to the 
recommendations at Appendix One in the Report as requested by the CPB at the 
meeting on 16 June 2016.  Following on from the slide which shows what LINX 
wanted, their request was that a Police Representative be on the Board.  It was 
noted that there was a Co-opted Member Police role in the Terms of Reference, 
however, in the past when this had been discussed the young people requested 
that they did not feel comfortable with a Police presence, so the Board welcomed 
that they would now like Police representation at the meetings in future.

Action: Sam Gorton to liaise with Superintendent Andrea Barrow to find a 
Police Representative to attend future meetings.

LINX then led with an activity (attached), where the Board worked in groups and 
were presented with scenarios, and then each scenario was added to which 
changed the opinions of the outcomes and what led to them.  The groups were 
asked how they would deal with the different issues (as attached).  The scenarios 
were based on experiences young people had had in care in Lancashire.  Kate 
reported that young people had stated they had not experienced any 
discriminations from the Police because they were in care and that they reported 
positive experiences when dealing with the Police.  The Board and 
Superintendent Andrea Barrow welcomed the positive comments made by the 
young people.

What LINX have been doing

LINX gave a detailed account of what they had been doing since 4 August 2016.  
Details can be found on the Powerpoint attached.

Page 3



4

Kate reported that LINX had been working really hard with the Fostering Service 
and what they had been doing was detailed in the Bingo game that the Board 
played and is attached.

Feedback on CPB Report

Young people raised a number of concerns with regards the Performance Report, 
and it was requested that Sam cont
[...]
 Partnerships Manager, Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner (OPCC) were welcomed to the meeting.

Robert spoke about the role of the OPCC and explained that they were the body 
that oversees the Police.  Currently they are focussing on restorative justice and 
developing it in homes and are very keen to look at and support it in residential 
units across Lancashire.

Maria Lewis, Youth Offending Team, LCC informed the Board that the YOT Team 
have restorative justice work planned too, so the team will contact Robert and 
make the links.

Action: Maria Lewis to contact Robert Ruston about collaborative work 
around restorative justice.

Superintendent Andrea Barrow then gave a PowerPoint presentation (as 
attached) as to what Lancashire Constabulary is doing around Early Action and 
Public Service Lancashire Development.

Early Action – Prevention is the Forces way of delivering Neighbourhood policing 
in the future. 

Looking at deep problem solving and asking the question WHY- 

Why the individual has escalated to crisis?
Why have previous cries for help not lead to a sustainable solution?
Why should we as Police be interested in incidents and problems that are not 
crime related?

This is why Early Action is so important – 48% classed as Early Action when the 
problem has reached crisis and the police are called.  Case studies show that 
many of the incidents could have been prevented with Early Action.  Only 19% of 
incidents are crime related demand on Police.

Lancashire Police Force are leading the way in working in conjunction with other 
services and acting as leads for individuals and then working with the family and 
identifying what help is needed, so the individual and family are not seeing lots of 
different people over the same issues.

Further funding has been applied for to help put interventions in place.

Police do not complete Common Assessment Frameworks (CAF's) as a matter of 
course, but they do act as Lead Professionals for hundreds of others.  As part of 
the Integrated Team in Preston they are looking at Police instigating a CAF, 
looking at a joint case management system and looking at using Liquid Logic.  A 
CAF would be built into that and used as an assessment tool.

Page 5



6

Superintendent Barrow also informed the Board that they are doing preventative 
work with other agencies around mental health issues.  The Board agreed that 
they would like to be a part of this initiative going forward.  Superintendent 
Barrow welcomed input on identifying vulnerable people on this from CPB and 
foster carers would also be a good source too.

Action: The Board were asked to let Sam Gorton know if anybody would 
like to be involved and that Sam would pass details on to 
Superintendent Barrow.

It was noted that joined up working from Service 6, LCC would be very useful 
especially in helping people who have been released from prison.

Action: Sam to pass contact details of Service 6 to Superintendent Andrea 
Barrow.

Robert Ruston then informed the Board that the OPCC are incredibly supportive 
around early intervention work and this is detailed in Lancashire's Police and 
Crime Plan Report and that the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) sees 
early action as a main priority.

In 2013 a Triage Programme was funded by the OPCC which was committed to 
reducing the number of young people entering into the Criminal Justice System 
(CJS).

A key piece of work is Positive Together which is community based activities 
which target the most vulnerable and is set up to prevent young people from 
entering the CJS.  They work with the Community for six months with a view to 
them taking it forward after that.

With regards to restorative justice work is being carried out with Schools and the 
Youth Offending Team to look at developing this further.

The Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Campaign has been funded by the OPCC 
and is keen to keep this high profile and continue to raise awareness around it.  A 
co
[...]
ey are able to escalate and resolve any of their concerns 
and Andy agreed to take this forward.

Action: Andy Smith to take forward the recommendation of a problem 
resolution service for Care Leavers and report back to the Board on 
this recommendation.

Kirsty Clarke commented that the Advocacy Service provided by Children's 
Rights was now available up to the age of 21 years old, and that this service had 
a good relationship with IROs.

7.  Any Other Business

There was no other business to report.

8.  Date and Time of Next Meeting

Thursday, 1 December 2016 at 6.00pm (refreshments served from 5.30pm) in the 
Henry Bollinbroke Room – Cabinet Room 'D', County Hall, Preston, PR1 8RJ.

9.  Care Leavers Guide - An Update Report

This item was for information only.  Any queries arising from this, please email 
hannah.peake@lancashire.gov.uk. 

Page 7

mailto:hannah.peake@lancashire.gov.uk


Page 8



Report produced by Safeguarding, Inspection & Audit Team 1
November 2016

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD PERFORMANCE REPORT, DECEMBER 2016

ACTIVITY FOR CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER AND CARE LEAVERS

NUMBER OF CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER

 As at the end of October 2016, there were 1,791 children looked after in Lancashire.
 For every 10,000 children and young people in Lancashire, 72.9 are currently looked after.
 The current number of children looked after further increased in October and is higher than 12 

months ago (October 15 - 1540)
 There are more children looked after in Lancashire than in England where 60 out of 10,000 

are currently looked after and more than in Lancashire's statistical neighbours (62 out of 
10,000). 

 There are less children looked after in Lancashire than the North West (82 out of 10,000).

51 50 52 53 54
61 66 67 69 73

07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17
0

20

40

60

80

COMMENTS:

 Lancashire's number of children looked after further increased in October after a brief 
reduction in April. There have been big increases in the 
[...]
/15 2015/16 Oct-16
Current 

Performance

63.0%

65.0%

67.0%

69.0%

71.0%

73.0%

72.6%

Performance

Target

COMMENTS:

 Lancashire has carried out good work on placement stability through research projects and 
improved processes.

 This has historically resulted in better performance and improved stability for children 
looked after.

 Performance reduced in 2015/16, down to 66.1% of CLA.
 Current performance has improved slightly, with 66.3% of CLA having been in placement 

for over two years.

CHILDREN MISSING FROM CARE

Lancashire County Council and its partners are changing processes for children missing from 
care, and there will be a new protocol whereby young people are not reported missing straight 

Page 12



Report produced by Safeguarding, Inspection & Audit Team 5
November 2016

away in case they are just running late. The Police will also now be able to change missing to 
absent on the young person's record.

Lancashire County Council worked with multiple agencies including Lancashire Police, to monitor 
the levels of children missing from care and the yearly breakdowns below are based on that 
information. However, as of 2016, Lancashire County Council are now solely using LCS to report 
missing figures and are no longer checking police lists, hence the breakdowns will not be provided 
for every category going forwards.

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 Q1 16/17 Q2 16/17

Lancashire CLA missing 355 361 166 90 85

Number CLA from other LAs missing 355 365 145 63 63

Other Children known to Lancashire CSC 408 764 - - -

Other Children Missing 1338 742 - - -
Children Missing within Lancashire 
boundaries 2456 2222 891 414 422

COMMENT:

 Over the whole year, 22 out of 100 children looked after were reported missing in 2014/15, 
slightly less than the 24 out of 100 children in 13/14.

 The numbers represent the number of unique children looked after, and some children 
have multiple instances of going missing

 LINX have welcomed the changing protocols for c
[...]
ue to his significant needs and 
behaviour and the families being unable to care for him in the longer term.  He is 
very delayed with regards to his development.  He is in receipt of DLA and has an 
EHC Plan.  He currently attends a special needs school although there are times 
that they find F difficult to manage.   F is a complex health needs and requires a 
high level of support.

7&8 G&H are 2 and 3 year old little boys with no significant needs.  The reason G 
and H are considered "hard to place" is due to their gender, their ethnicity and the 
fact they are a sibling group.  The children are from a background of Romani Gypsy 
of Czech Republic heritage.  The boys suffered chronic neglect whilst in the care of 
their birth parents.  They witnessed significant domestic violence and G was injured, 
aged 11 months, in one incident.  The home conditions were extremely poor.  The 
children were removed from the care of their parents having been taken into police 
protection in August 2015 and have remained in the same foster placement.   A 
Placement Order was granted in April 2016. 

Adopters

The event was attended by adopters from the following agencies  -  WISH,  Salford, 
Manchester, Bolton and Lancashire, in total approximately 50 prospective adopters 
attended.  Three prospective adopters from Lancashire attended.

Outcomes

During the evening the Family Finder from Lancashire who attended had many 
discussions with the adopters who attended the event.  The families who attended 
found it useful to meet with our staff and actually see profile of children who are 
waiting.

From the event, discussions were held with the family finder with regard to three of 
our children; however, unfortunately none of these discussions led to further 
exploration or matches.

Georgine Lee
Senior Manager, Fostering, Adoption and Scayt+ Service
Lancashire County Councik
Georgine.lee@lancashire.gov.uk

Page 25

mailto:Georgine.lee@lancashire.gov.uk


Page 26



d:\moderngov\da
[...]
ndley and 

are now mostly sent to Wetherby  

Views of children and young people 

The LSCB has developed strong arrangements for involving children and young people in 

various aspects of its work 

Troubled families  

The long term ambition of the programme is to build resilience within families and there-

fore reduce the dependency on services, and to ensure that families are supported to 

achieve the best possible outcomes 

Page 29



Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the Meeting and Matters Arising from 8 September 2016
	5 LINX (Lancashire's Children in Care Council) (60 mins)
	8 Meeting Schedule 2017
	10 Update on Activity Day
	11 LSCB Annual Report
	Appendix A - Annual report - Young People's summary




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Corporate Parenting Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 1st December, 2016 at 6.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present: Members

County Councillor Sue 
Prynn (Chair)

- Lancashire County Council

County Councillor 
Lorraine Beavers

- Lancashire County Council

County Councillor 
Margaret Brindle

- Lancashire County Council

County Councillor Ian 
Brown

- Lancashire County Council

County Councillor Julie 
Gibson

- Lancashire County Council

County Councillor 
Cynthia Dereli

- Lancashire County Council

Catherine - representing Adoption
Tony Morrissey - Deputy Director, Children's Services
Gina - LINX Representative
Shantelle - LINX Representative
Michelle - LINX Representative
Lisa - LINX Representative
Mark - LINX Representative
Kris - LINX Representative
Callum - LINX Representative
Natalie - LINX Representative

Co-opted members

Nicola Bamford - Designated Doctor and Consultant 
Paediatrician, representing CCG

Kate Baggaley - Barnardos
Mia Leyland - Barnardos
Susan Towers - Agency Residential
Angela Epps - Agency Fostering
Amanda Mansfield - Independent Reviewing Officers

Other Attendees

Kirsty Clarke - Lancashire Children's Rights Society
Kieran Danskin - Apprentice - LCC
Natasha Wright - Apprentice, LCC
Anna Howarth - Lancashire Care Foundation Trust



2

Colette Lawler - Lancashire Care Foundation Trust
CC Tomlinson - Lancashire County Council
Andreas Feldhaar - Lancashire County Council
Sam Gorton - Lancashire County Council
Annette McNeil - Lancashire County Council
Marcus Devaney - Lancashire County Council
Jane Hylton - Lancashire County Council
Thomas Redfearn - The Children's Society
Kirsten Naude - The Children's Society
Rob Dickinson - The Children's Society

1.  Introductions and Apologies

All were welcomed to the meeting and apologies were received and noted from 
County Councillor Dorothy Lord, Debbie Ross, Diane Booth, Lynsey Evans, Mark 
Twiname, Audrey Swann and Debbie Duffell.

2.  Notes of the Meeting and Matters Arising from 8 September 2016

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record and there were no matters 
arising from them.

3.  What our Elected Members have been doing (15 mins)

CC Prynn

Attended an activity day at Preston North End Football Club for prospective 
adoptive parents where they were presented with packs on children who are 
awaiting adoption.  CC Prynn raised some points with Tony Morrissey who will 
discuss with Children's Social Care.

Working with officers around commissioning Mental Health Services and more 
specifically with vulnerable groups.  CC Prynn has fed back to officers what 
services children looked after and care leavers receive especially around post-
traumatic stress disorder, attachment and isolation issues and that they need to 
listen to those young people who use the services.

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee (CSSC) have been looking at strategies 
to attract more foster carers and CC Prynn has suggested to the CSSC Chair that 
it may be an idea for the CPB to be involved in this, particularly with regards to 
promoting the fostering of teenagers.

Action: CPB to work jointly with CSSC with regards to work on fostering 
campaigns.  Sam Gorton to send an email to the Chair of CSSC, 
County Councillor Gina Dowding stating that the CPB would like to 
be involved with work on fostering campaigns, suggesting that the 
CPB and LINX do a piece of work on trying to attract more people 
to foster teenagers (a group which is considered more difficult to 
find foster placements for).



3

CC Prynn, Brindle and Beavers are going to visit supported accommodation 
around the County for 16/17 year olds as these are a particularly vulnerable 
group of care leavers.

It was noted that a letter had been received recently from a former care leaver 
praising the support he had received from social care, especially Darren Tahir 
and his team.  It stated that they had been instrumental in his success and that 
he had recently trained and become a solicitor.

4.  Peer to Peer Mentoring (30 mins)

Tom Redfearn, Kirsten Naude and Rob Dickinson from The Children's Society 
(TCS) were welcomed to the meeting talk about a proposal that is being piloted 
called "Financial Peer-to-Peer Mentoring.

The proposed model is delivered in four phases as detailed in the PowerPoint 
presentation attached to these minutes and the organisational outcome from the 
pilot is that "Families are less likely to fall into debt and families are able to 
manage in difficult financial situations".  It is crucial that care leavers learn about 
money matters.

The potential next steps is to aim to develop financial resourcefulness in 
vulnerable young people and help them to manage their finances, debt and 
financial opportunities.

Lancashire's CPB can get involved with this with their care leavers and pilot this 
scheme.

It was noted that Callum had carried out some work with TCS on raising 
awareness around debt and helped to create a leaflet for this to help other care 
leavers.

Action: CC Prynn, Tony Morrissey and Jane Hylton to speak to 
Rob/Kirsten/Tom outside of the meeting and see how Lancashire can become 
involved and tailor the scheme to appropriately to Lancashire's requirements.  
This work would also involve care leavers too to get their thoughts on the 
scheme.

Tom, Kirsten and Rob were thanked for attending the Board meeting.

5.  LINX (Lancashire's Children in Care Council) (60 mins)

What LINX have been doing

LINX gave a detailed account of what they had been doing since 8 September 
2016.  Details can be found on the PowerPoint attached.



4

The Board congratulated the young people on all the amazing work they had 
carried out and the awards they had won.  The Board are very grateful and the 
young people are a credit to Lancashire.

National Leaving Care Benchmark

Kieran then spoke about the National Leaving Care Benchmark that he and 
Natasha attended in Chelsea where they met with other care leavers from around 
the Country to work on a project called "Show Me That I Matter".  They discussed 
what Lancashire had been doing and created a poster.  They have now been 
invited to another National event in York with Social Work Managers.

Kieran has also been working on the preparation for independence pack.

Performance Report

LINX provided the Board with feedback from the Performance Report.  Their 
comments are attached on the Powerpoint included with these minutes.  They 
were impressed with the work the Virtual Head and her team had done on raising 
educational targets and the change in Key Stage 4 stats especially as these are 
changing and schools are measured on progress not just results now.

Mental Health

LINX have been looking at mental health in their groups and the Board engaged 
in a quiz as attached to these minutes.

Main points raised were that LINX would like a leaflet for LINX and Foster Carers 
to include information on topics such as:

Self-esteem
Self-harm
Stress
Trust issues
Depression

Also details on where help can be accessed from.

Takeover November

Concerns were raised with regards obtaining permissions for young people to 
come out of school to take part on takeover events – Barnardo's are having to try 
to overcome numerous barriers which has been really frustrating and upsetting 
for some young people as they have not been able to get involved.  

Kirsty Clarke from The Children's Society echoed the same challenges with 
regards contacting social workers.



5

Action: Tony Morrissey to discuss the issues further with Barnardo's and 
The Children's Society outside the meeting.

Rights and Entitlements for CLA and Care Leavers

Marcus Devaney and Jane Hilton gave a demonstration on a new work in 
progress website which will benefit CLA and Care Leavers in knowing what their 
rights and entitlements are.

The Board felt that this was the way forward instead of having to search around 
Lancashire County Council and other external websites to try and find information 
out.  A simple completion of an e-form will take them directly to the information 
they require and because it is electronic it will be easier to update and ensure 
correct information is available real time.

The next stage in the process is to discuss this further with ICT and 
Communication to develop it further.

Marcus agreed to attend a LINX meeting and talk further with them about what 
they want from the website.

Marcus and Jane agreed to come back to the Board at a later date when the 
website is in operation.

6.  Update on what Personal Adviser Hubs Do and the Role of a 
Personal Adviser (15 mins)

It was agreed that Jane would come back to the next meeting as there was not 
enough time left to discuss the item.

Action: Sam to put on the agenda for the next meeting in February 2017.

7.  Any Other Business

Service 6 Bid 

CC Prynn reported that the bid was nearly complete and will then be submitted.

Action: Kris and Jane Hylton to liaise further about Service 6 work outside 
the meeting.

Respite Care

CC Prynn also reported that Louise Taylor approached the Children’s Services 
Scrutiny Committee to suggest looking at a project to introduce respite care for 
families in crisis where children are at risk of going into care.  Such respite would 
be provided by willing volunteers in the community.  CC Prynn stated that she 
had mentioned at the same meeting that care leavers could also benefit from 
such a scheme where identified ‘community mentors’ in each county division 



6

could support care leavers.  Would there be a role for each County Councillor in 
this? 

Action: CC Prynn to ask Sam to invite Louise to a future CPB meeting to 
talk about this and whether this project could be adapted to provide 
community mentors for care leavers across Lancashire.

8.  Meeting Schedule 2017

The meeting schedule for 2017 was noted.

9.  Date and Time of Next Meeting

Thursday, 2 February 2017 at 6.00pm (refreshments served from 5.30pm in the 
Duke of Lancaster Room – Cabinet Room 'C', County Hall, Preston, PR1 8RJ.

10.  Update on Activity Day

This item was for information only.  Any queries arising from this, please email 
georgine.lee@lancashire.gov.uk. 

11.  LSCB Annual Report

This item was for information only.  Any queries arising from this, please email 
jane.booth@lancashire.gov.uk. 

mailto:georgine.lee@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:jane.booth@lancashire.gov.uk

